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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   
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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Gnädinger Markus 
Institute of Primary Care, Zurich University, Switzerland 

REVIEW RETURNED 07-Jul-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS General considerations  
 
The study group directed by Carson-Stevens is up to raise a hidden 
treasure from a large UK database of incident reporting data. His 
team seems to be well equipped for the big challenge of developing 
a learning code system for free text answering items and to classify 
12’500 notifications by incident type, contributory factors, type and 
degree of harm. The funding of £ 313,776.90 results in an amount of 
25 £ per incident. The process of coding of the incident data, their 
statistical analysis and the publication of results should be 
completed by end of 2015.  
 
Major criticisms  
 
The authors state that under- or selective reporting (as well as non-
detection, not stated) poses a serious problem for analyzing primary 
care critical incident data. This drawback cannot be met by inclusion 
of thousands of reporting. So quantitative analyses may be biased.  
 
Minor criticisms  
 
Caused by the anonymous data, it will not be possible to send 
queries to the physicians reporting the incident; so incomplete or 
ambiguous data set cannot be cleared.  
 
I suppose that the data entering template was not designed to, but 
detection of protecting factors and strategies for prevention of future 
incidents could also be helpful if mentioned in the data [1].  
 
p6/116: Since the denominator is not known, you should redefine 
aim number two to describe the RELATIVE frequency of a given 
class of incident.  
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p7/119: Since severe incidents are mandatory to report after 2010 
June, these incidents should be analyzed separately, because there 
may be much less under- or selective reporting than with other 
classes of incidents.  
 
p7/127: What is meant by “intended… incident”? In most definitions, 
the incident is defined as “an event or a circumstance which could 
have resulted or did result in unnecessary harm to a patient” [2]. If 
an action is intended, then (in the absence of a misunderstanding, 
misinterpretation, error or another circumstance) it will not result in 
an incident. Therefore in my opinion e.g. an adverse drug reaction 
has not to be understood as an incident, if the physician did not miss 
a known allergy or contra-indication of the treatment.  
 
Literature  
 
1. Hollnagel E. Making Health Care Resilient: From Safety-I to 
Safety-II, Resilient Health Care, 1 ed. Edited by Hollnagel E, 
Braithwaite J, Wears RL. Farnham, Surrey: Ashgate Publishing 
Limited; 2013. S. 3–17.  
2. Runciman W, Hibbert P, Thomson R, et al: Towards an 
international classification for patient safety: key concepts and 
terms. Int J Qual Health Care 2009; 21 (1): 18-26. 

 

REVIEWER Dr David M Rea 
Swansea University, Wales, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 12-Jul-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS 
1) Abstract defines incident reports as containing “descriptions 

of errors and harms experienced by patients” – yes, but not 
all errors are ‘experienced’ by patients and the reports 
should really be a report of the analysis that was conducted 
by the practice. The statement in lines 127-129 is more clear 
in referring to ‘severe harm’. 
 

2) The abstract promises (a) development of a patient safety 
classification, and (b) insights from both statistical and 
thematic analysis to be used to identify priorities. The 
protocol therefore has two related but different aims. 
It is not clear at this stage why a new safety classification is 
needed, but later on the article enumerates several which 
“do not account for the complexity experienced in general 
practice (line 183). It might help if this complexity was 
elaborated a little. 
 

3) Ethics: the waiver from Aneurin Bevan UHB is re-assuring, 
but the protocol is using national data, and gathered for a 
different purpose than producing publishable research.  
While the protocol would not meet the Health Research 
Authority’s requirements for REC approval, there are ethical 
issues involved in using data gathered for one purpose and 
not another. Can the authors provide assurance the data 
they plan to use has appropriate consent for this use?  
 

4) The aims (lines 115-120) assume an association between 
the demographics of patients (age/geography) and levels of 
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harm (potential harm?). Why not look at the characteristics 
of the GPs doing (or not doing) the analysis and reporting?  
We know there is under-reporting. I assume therefore your 
sample will be skewed in favour of those incidents GPs felt 
relatively comfortable about reporting.  
 

5) Lines 136-143 refer to free-text descriptions which I imagine 
must run into thousands of words (from 12,500 reports). As I 
understand it, the protocol aims to sort these into the 
classification system that will be developed prior to analysis. 
Is this correct? On line 184, the authors state their intent to 
develop a classification system. Then on the following page, 
lines 188-189, a description begins of a classification system 
they have developed. Is this the same thing, or a different 
thing? It is confusing to me. 
The plan is to train a multi-disciplinary team to review 
incidents and identify how they fit within Figure 2, and then 
work towards ‘framework development’ (line 204). What is 
this? On line 189, the authors say they have developed their 
classification system incorporating multiple coding 
frameworks – but here they are developing a framework. I 
am confused by this section and it is central to the authors’ 
argument. Is it me? Or can this be made more clear? 
 

6) The stages of data analysis (beginning line 226) are much 
clearer. Line 244 refers to the need for effective teamwork, 
although not much is said about how this will be managed. I 
note there is an arrangement for arbitration in case of 
dispute, but it is not clear how people will meet and how 
often, and what sort of commitment is envisaged from each. 
Will all reviewers make an equal commitment? 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Comment 1: The authors state that under- or selective reporting (as well as non-detection, not stated) 

poses a serious problem for analyzing primary care critical incident data. This drawback cannot be 

met by inclusion of thousands of reporting. So quantitative analyses may be biased.  

 

Response 1: We thank the reviewer for highlighting we did not include ‘non-detection’ as a recognized 

inherent limitation of incident reporting. We have amended our description of reporting bias in 

strengths and limitations as follows, “Incident reporting systems are limited by the quality of the data, 

particularly under-, selective- and incomplete-reporting, and incident non-detection.” (lines 65-66, 

page 4).  

 

We expect our results to be inductive and hypothesis generating in nature, not generalisable. Thus, 

we have clarified this by including the following statement as follows, “Our findings will be hypothesis 

generating, inductive in nature, and require development and testing through future research and 

improvement efforts in clinical practice.” (lines 330-331, page 15).  

 

 

Comment 2: Caused by the anonymous data, it will not be possible to send queries to the physicians 

reporting the incident; so incomplete or ambiguous data set cannot be cleared.  

 

Response 2: This is a recognised limitation. For clarification, we have included the following 

discussion of anticipated reports for exclusion, “We will exclude reports that contain insufficient detail 
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or do not describe a patient safety incident from these descriptive summaries.” (lines 282-285, page 

13).  

 

 

Comment 3: I suppose that the data entering template was not designed to, but detection of 

protecting factors and strategies for prevention of future incidents could also be helpful if mentioned in 

the data.[1]  

 

Response 3: Unfortunately, there is no explicit structured or unstructured variable for ‘protecting 

factors’ in the NRLS. However, based on our previous pilot work, any insights gleaned from 

descriptions of ‘planned actions to prevent future occurrences’ or about ‘protecting factors’ contained 

within the free-text description of the incident, will be recorded as memos during the coding process. 

These will be discussed at weekly coding meetings and will inform discussions about priority 

recommendations for practice improvement. We have clarified this in the text, as follows:  

 

“In addition, insights identified from review of descriptions of ‘planned actions to prevent future 

occurrences’, or any ‘protecting factors’ identified from the free-text description of the incident (e.g. a 

parent or carer advocating on behalf of a patient and mitigating a more severe outcome), will be 

recorded in the memos and will also be used to inform discussions about recommendations for 

practice improvement.” (lines 270-274, page 13).  

 

 

Comment 4: p6/116: Since the denominator is not known, you should redefine aim number two to 

describe the RELATIVE frequency of a given class of incident.  

 

Response 4: We accept this important point and have amended aim number two accordingly.  

 

 

Comment 5: p7/119: Since severe incidents are mandatory to report after 2010 June, these incidents 

should be analyzed separately, because there may be much less under- or selective reporting than 

with other classes of incidents.  

 

Response 5: We agree with this important point for clarification. Whilst we had intended to analyse all 

reports describing severe harm and death separately, there is scope to include more description of 

our intention. For clarity we have amended our sample description, as follows: “we will analyse all 

incidents resulting in severe harm or death in the dataset” (line 160-161, page 8). We have also 

provided additional information in ‘Stage 2: Generation of descriptive summaries’, as follows: “We will 

explore whether the mandatory requirement for reporting incidents that result in severe harm or death 

since June 2010 has influenced reporting practices.”(lines 300-302, p14)  

 

 

Comment 6: p7/127: What is meant by “intended… incident”? In most definitions, the incident is 

defined as “an event or a circumstance which could have resulted or did result in unnecessary harm 

to a patient” [2]. If an action is intended, then (in the absence of a misunderstanding, 

misinterpretation, error or another circumstance) it will not result in an incident. Therefore in my 

opinion e.g. an adverse drug reaction has not to be understood as an incident, if the physician did not 

miss a known allergy or contra-indication of the treatment.  

 

Response 6: We thank the reviewer for raising this point. It is a typo. The definition used by the former 

National Patient Safety Agency for patient safety incident was, “any unintended or unexpected 

incident that resulted in or could have resulted in harm to one or more patients receiving state funded 

care.”  
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REVIEWER 2  

Comment 1: Abstract defines incident reports as containing “descriptions of errors and harms 

experienced by patients” – yes, but not all errors are ‘experienced’ by patients and the reports should 

really be a report of the analysis that was conducted by the practice. The statement in lines 127-129 

is more clear in referring to ‘severe harm’.  

 

Response 1: Thank you. We have re-worded the opening sentence for clarity to, “Incident reports 

contain descriptions of errors and harms that occurred during clinical care delivery.” (lines 38-39, 

page 3).  

 

 

Comment 2: The abstract promises (a) development of a patient safety classification, and (b) insights 

from both statistical and thematic analysis to be used to identify priorities. The protocol therefore has 

two related but different aims. It is not clear at this stage why a new safety classification is needed, 

but later on the article enumerates several which “do not account for the complexity experienced in 

general practice (line 183). It might help if this complexity was elaborated a little.  

 

Response 2: For clarity, we have re-worded our justification of the need to develop our own 

classification, as follows: “In order to chronologically model the sequence of events culminating and 

contributing to an incident as per the classification rules of the Recursive Model of Incident Analysis 

(see Figure 1), [41] a more granular framework is required. Therefore, we will empirically develop our 

own classification system to undertake a detailed description of incidents, including those that are 

complex in nature involving a sequence of events contributing to and culminating in the incident. The 

classification system will incorporate multiple coding frameworks. Based upon the World Health 

Organization International Classification for Patient Safety (WHO ICPS), four independent classes to 

describe the incident, its contributory factors and type of, and level of harm, were developed using an 

inductive grounded approach.[42] The WHO ICPS descriptions of level of harm will be used.[32]” 

(lines 181-192, pages 9/10).  

 

Comment 3: Ethics: the waiver from Aneurin Bevan UHB is re-assuring, but the protocol is using 

national data, and gathered for a different purpose than producing publishable research. While the 

protocol would not meet the Health Research Authority’s requirements for REC approval, there are 

ethical issues involved in using data gathered for one purpose and not another. Can the authors 

provide assurance the data they plan to use has appropriate consent for this use?  

 

Response 3: This is an important consideration about the repurposing of data initially intended for 

other purposes (local, then national level learning). Healthcare organisations in England and Wales 

have shared their anonymised patient safety incident report data to the National Reporting and 

Learning System to enable the identification of learning to improve the quality and safety of future 

practice. This study will support this generation of learning by developing the methods to identify 

potential priority issues to improve future practice. There have, to our knowledge, been no published 

analyses of these data to date from primary care, but several examples exist from other healthcare 

sectors.  

 

A data sharing agreement has been signed between NHS England and Cardiff University for the 

study. Should we identify information within a report that raises professionalism or on-going patient 

safety issues, we will inform the relevant leads at the NHS commissioning board/NHS Wales so that 

they can appropriately explore with those concerns, including re-tracing to the original incident site / 

reporter.  
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Comment 4: The aims (lines 115-120) assume an association between the demographics of patients 

(age/geography) and levels of harm (potential harm?). Why not look at the characteristics of the GPs 

doing (or not doing) the analysis and reporting?  

We know there is under-reporting. I assume therefore your sample will be skewed in favour of those 

incidents GPs felt relatively comfortable about reporting.  

 

Response 4: This is an important suggestion. We are unable to characterise the GPs or practices that 

reported the incidents since this detailed information is not provided to the NRLS. We recognise the 

limitation of reporting bias in the abstract (lines 65-66, page 4) and in the discussion we highlight 

strengths and limitations of reporting data, “Leading experts recognise that despite limitations of 

reporting systems (underreporting, incomplete view of incident, and reporting biases) they provide 

multiple perspectives over time and form an integral part of routine monitoring in clinical practice. [11]” 

(lines 323-326, page 15).  

 

 

Comment 5: Lines 136-143 refer to free-text descriptions which I imagine must run into thousands of 

words (from 12,500 reports). As I understand it, the protocol aims to sort these into the classification 

system that will be developed prior to analysis. Is this correct? On line 184, the authors state their 

intent to develop a classification system. Then on the following page, lines 188-189, a description 

begins of a classification system they have developed. Is this the same thing, or a different thing? It is 

confusing to me.  

The plan is to train a multi-disciplinary team to review incidents and identify how they fit within Figure 

2, and then work towards ‘framework development’ (line 204). What is this? On line 189, the authors 

say they have developed their classification system incorporating multiple coding frameworks – but 

here they are developing a framework. I am confused by this section and it is central to the authors’ 

argument. Is it me? Or can this be made more clear?  

 

Response 5: We are grateful to the reviewer for highlighting grammatical tense-related issues that 

have complicated our intention to provide an overview of the design of the classification system and 

the iterative process for developing its coding frameworks. We have amended these in keeping with 

the remainder of the manuscript.  

 

In addition, we have re-worded ‘framework development’ to “will guide the iteration of the frameworks 

(discussed in more detail later)”. The process of generating and amending new codes in the 

frameworks is described later in the description of ‘data familiarisation and coding’ (line 235, page 11 

onwards).  

 

 

Comment 6: The stages of data analysis (beginning line 226) are much clearer. Line 244 refers to the 

need for effective teamwork, although not much is said about how this will be managed. I note there is 

an arrangement for arbitration in case of dispute, but it is not clear how people will meet and how 

often, and what sort of commitment is envisaged from each. Will all reviewers make an equal 

commitment?  

 

Response 6: We have clarified within the following passage that we anticipate discussions about 

discrepancies will occur fortnightly and that we envisage all reviewers will code an equal share of the 

total number of reports. This is on the basis of each reviewer reading 250 reports per fortnight.  

 

“Should the kappa statistic fall below 0.7, both coders will meet (probably fortnightly) to discuss 

discrepancies and a re-test score will be calculated once both parties believe any issues of potential 

concern have been resolved. Where discrepancies cannot be resolved by discussion between 
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reviewers, third person arbitration will be sought from a senior investigator (ACS/AE).[47] It is 

envisaged all reviewers will code approximately equal shares of the total number of reports.” (lines 

249-254, page 12). 
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